506552812 03/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6599590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT JOHN BAXLEY	09/13/2018
SANDOR SZILVASI	09/13/2018
LUKE TIMOTHY HARWOOD	09/13/2018
ROY STEELE THOMPSON III	09/13/2018
SEBASTIAN BALINT SEEBER	09/19/2018
CHRISTIAN SEPULVEDA	09/13/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BASTILLE NETWORKS, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 MARIETTA ST., #112	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30318	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10705178

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9419285664

Email: docketing@longtechlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH LONG Address Line 1: PO BOX 61

Address Line 2: LONG TECHNOLOGY LAW, LLC

Address Line 4: OSPREY, FLORIDA 34229

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40037.0017USU1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH L. LONG
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph L Long/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2021

PATENT REEL: 055584 FRAME: 0818

Total Attachments: 8 source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page1.tif source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page2.tif source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page3.tif source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page4.tif source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page5.tif source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page6.tif source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page7.tif source=40037_0017USU1_Assignment_SIGNED#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 055584 FRAME: 0819

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Robert John Baxley, residing at 898 Argonne Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia 30309; Sandor Szilvasi, residing at 1220 Mecaslin Street NW Apt 1311, Atlanta, Georgia 30318; Luke Timothy Harwood, residing at 2806 Hollywood Drive, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Roy Steele Thompson III, residing at 3271 Dunbery Chase SE, Marietta, Georgia 30067; Sebastian Balint Seeber, residing at 825 Olmstead Street, San Francisco, CA 94134; and Christian Sepulveda, residing at 204 E 2nd Avenue #104, San Mateo, CA 94401, are co-inventors of an invention entitled "Localization Calibration and Refinement in High-Speed Mobile Wireless Systems" as described and claimed in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on October 3, 2018, and assigned Serial No. 16/151,309.

AND WHEREAS, **BASTILLE NETWORKS**, **INC.** (hereinafter "Assignee") having a place of business at 1000 Marietta Street, #112, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and application and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements,

inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

We grant the firm of Long Technology Law, LLC of Atlanta, Georgia and Sarasota, Florida the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

[Signature Page(s) to Follow]

By:
Robert John Baxley

WITNESS

On this 3 day of September, 206. Robert John Baxley personally appeared before me, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and executed the same before me for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness Signature 4/150) Witness Name Andrew Wilson

By:

Sandor Szilvasi

WITNESS

On this 3 day of 20 20 Sandor Szilvasi personally appeared before me, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and executed the same before me for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness Signature Witness Name 4 Witness Name

Attorney Docket No.: 40037.0017USU1	
By: Luke Timothy Harwood	
<u>WITNESS</u>	
On this B day of Sept 2016, La appeared before me, proved to me on the basis person described in and who executed the foreg same before me for the uses and purposes therein	of satisfactory evidence to be the oing instrument, and executed the
I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing	g paragraph is true and correct.
Witness Signature 44 C Witness	Name de la la 11 de l
witness	Name ANOTEW LANDON

Attorney Docket No.: 40037.0017USU1
By: Roy Steele Thompson III
On this day of sept, 20 Roy Steele Thompson III personally appeared before me, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and executed the same before me for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Witness Signature Miness Name Andrew Wils v

8y:

Sebastian Balint Seeber

WITNESS

On this $\frac{19}{19}$ day of $\frac{5e^{\frac{1}{12}(8+2e^{-2})}}{2016}$, Sebastian Balint Seeber personally appeared before me, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and executed the same before me for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness Signature 444 Witness Name <u>alexandes Hary</u>or

By:

Christian Sepulveda

WITNESS

On this 13 day of September 2018, Christian Sepulveda personally appeared before me, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and executed the same before me for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness Signature for Spelvle Witness Name JENNIFER SELULVERA